

No. 12-1350

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YOEL WEISSHAUS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK
AND NEW JERSEY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KATHLEEN GILL MILLER
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF JAMES M. BEGLEY
THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK
AND NEW JERSEY
225 Park Avenue South
13th Floor
New York, New York 10003
(212) 435-3434
kgmiller@panynj.gov

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>	
LIST OF PARTIES	i	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii	
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2	
ARGUMENT.....	4	
POINT I		
THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S AFFIRMATION OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S <i>SUA SPONTE</i> DISMISSAL OF WEISSHAUS’S CLAIM THAT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO TRAVEL WAS INFRINGED BY THE TOLL INCREASE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE RULINGS OF THIS COURT.....		4
A. The Standard for Dismissal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1915 (e)(2)(B)(ii) Was Correctly Applied By The Second Circuit.....		4
B. Weisshaus’s Right to Travel Is Not Infringed By The Toll Increase Since This Court Has Declined To Hold That There Is A Fundamental Right To Drive And Has Held That Tolls Related To Usage Of A Public Travel Facility Do Not Violate The Constitutional Right to Travel.....		8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
POINT II	
THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT THE RIGHT TO TRAVEL IS NOT VIOLATED BY THE TOLL INCREASE IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUITS.....	12
A. There Is No Conflict Between The Second Circuit And Other Circuits On A Dismissal Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii)	12
B. There Is No Conflict In The Circuits With Respect To The View That A Toll Increase Does Not Implicate The Constitutional Right To Travel	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Agramonte v. Shartle,
491 Fed. Appx. 557 (6th Cir. 2012)14

American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Schneer,
483 U.S. 266, 107 S. Ct. 2829,
97 L.Ed.2d 226 (1987)11, 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937,
173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009)6, 7-8

Attorney General of New York v. Eduardo Soto-Lopez, et al.,
476 U.S. 898, 106 S. Ct. 2317,
90 L. Ed. 2d 899 (1986)4, 8, 9

Automobile Club of New York, Inc. v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey,
842 F. Supp. 2d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)1

Avery v. Hoage,
7 Fed. Appx. 320 (6th Cir. 2001)15

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955,
167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007)5, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388, 91 S. Ct. 1999, 29 L.Ed.2d 619 (1971)	7
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723, 95 S. Ct. 1917, 44 L.Ed.2d 537 (1975) . .	6
<i>Clark v. Poor</i> , 274 U.S. 554, 47 S. Ct. 702, 71 L. Ed. 1199 (1927) . .	11
<i>Continental Baking Co. v. Woodring</i> , 286 U.S. 352, 52 S. Ct. 595, 72 L.Ed. 1155 (1932) . .	11
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61, 122 S. Ct. 515, 151 L. Ed. 2d 456 (2001)	6-7
<i>Cramer v. Skinner</i> , 931 F.2d 1020 (Fifth Cir. 1991)	15, 16
<i>Daves v. Hawaiian Dredging Co.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 643 (D. Hawaii 1953)	6
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Circuit 1998)	13
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25, 112 S. Ct. 1728, 118 L.Ed.2d 340 (1992)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105, 97 S. Ct. 1723, 52 L.Ed.2d (1977)	10, 11, 15
<i>Dixie Ohio Express Co. v. State Revenue Comm.</i> , 306 U.S. 72, 59 S. Ct. 435, 83 L.Ed. 495 (1939)	11
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336, 125 S. Ct. 1627, 161 L.Ed.2d 577 (2005)	6
<i>Evansville-Vanderburgh Airport Authority Dist. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 707, 92 S. Ct. 1349, 31 L. Ed. 2d 620 (1971)	3, 11
<i>Goldsmith v. Hood County Jail</i> , 299 Fed. Appx. 422 (5th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Gomez v. USAA Federal Savings Bank</i> , 171 F.3d 794 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Hendrick v. Maryland</i> , 235 U.S. 610, 35 S. Ct. 140, 59 L.Ed. 385 (1915)	11
<i>Hicklin v. Coney</i> , 290 U.S. 169, 54 S. Ct. 142, 78 L. Ed. 247 (1933)	11
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 499 U.S. 5, 101 S. Ct. 173, 66 L. Ed. 2d 16 (1980)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Interstate Busses Corp. v. Blodgett</i> , 276 U.S. 245, 48 S. Ct. 230, 72 L.Ed. 551 (1928)	11
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199, 127 S. Ct. 910, 166 L. Ed. 2d 798 (2007)	5
<i>Kane v. New Jersey</i> , 242 U.S. 160, 37 S. Ct. 30, 61 L. Ed. 222 (1916)	11
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 2612, 61 L.Ed. 2d 321 (1979)	10, 11
<i>Matthew v. Honish</i> , 233 Fed. Appx. 563 (7th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>McGore v. Wrigglesworth</i> , 114 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.2d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	14, 15
<i>Monarch Travel Services, Inc. v.</i> <i>Associated Cultural Clubs, Inc.</i> , 446 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1972)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319, 109 S. Ct. 1826, 104 L. Ed. 2d 338 (1989)	4, 5
<i>Perkins v. Kansas Department of Corrections</i> , 165 F.3d 803 (10th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489, 119 S. Ct. 1518, 143 L.Ed.2d 689 (1999)	9, 10
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618, 89 S. Ct. 1322, 22 L.Ed.2d 600 (1969)	8
<i>Soto-Lopez v. New York Civil Service Comm'n</i> , 756 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 985)	11
<i>Torraco v. Port Authority</i> , 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010)	3, 12
<i>Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Troville v. Venz</i> , 303 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Weisshaus v. The Port Authority</i> , 497 Fed. Appx. 102 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wos v. Sheehan</i> , 57 Fed. Appx. 694 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55, 102 S. Ct. 2309, 72 L.Ed.2d 677 (1982)	9

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Art. IV § 12	9
28 U.S.C. § 1915 (e)(2)(B)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C.A. 1915 A (1)	13
<i>McKinney’s N.Y. Unconsol. Law</i> § 6501 et seq.	1
<i>N.J. S.A. 32:1-118 et seq.</i>	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. 32:1–163	3
<i>Pub.L. 104-134</i> , § 101 [(a)] [§ 804(a)(2)]	5
<i>Robinson-Patman Act</i> 15 U.S.C. § 13.	3
Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987 (the “Highway Act”), 33 U.S.C. § 508 (1987)	1
N.Y. Uncons. Laws §7107 (McKinney’s)	3
